
BID AWARD RECOMMENDATION 
CITY OF RIVERSIDE 
Finance Department 

 DATE SUBMITTED:  01/28/2025 

BID NO. 

8044 

BID TITLE 

2023/2024 Arterial & Minor Street Maintenance PHASE 1 

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION 

Public Works 
DATE BID OPENED 

11/21/2024 
BIDS RECEIVED (6)               INVITATIONS ISSUED (Online)                 ESTIMATED COST:  $4,277,383.75 

BID PRICE GOOD THROUGH:  March 21, 2025 

BIDDERS: CITY, STATE AMOUNT BID 

Onyx Paving Company, Inc. Anaheim $3,456,000.00 
All American Asphalt Corona $3,593,749.00 
Sequel Contractors, Inc. Santa Fe Springs $3,657,491.50 
Hardy & harper, Inc. Lake Forest $3,675,000.00 
R.J. Noble Company Orange $3,979,483.10 
Calmex Engineering, Inc. Bloomington $4,078,126.31 

BID DESCRIPTION: The project will consist of street maintenance improvements on eight minor streets, and 
preservation of two minor streets and one arterial street, Central Avenue from Canyon Crest Drive to Quail Run 
Road, and two alley reconstructions; between 2nd Street and 3rd street from Pine Avenue to Cedar Avenue and 
between University Avenue and Mission Inn Avenue between Lemon Street and Lime Street, Riverside, 
California. 

BID Recommended For Award (Includes Sales Tax)    10% Surety Included  Contract 
   10% Surety not required   Purchase Order 

Lowest Responsive and Responsible Bidder    Amount of Award 

Onyx Paving Company, Inc. $3,456,000.00 

COMMENTS: 
The Public Works Department has evaluated all bids received and recommends award be made to the lowest 
responsive and responsible bidder in compliance with Purchasing Resolution 24101, Section 508. The Purchasing 
Division concurs with this recommendation and will be submitting a report. 

Submitted by:   Purchasing Manager        Date: 12/10/2024


